#### INCORPORATED SOCIETIES ACT, 1908

DECLARATION BY AN ASSISTANT REGISTRAR DISSOLVING A SOCIETY

LEONARD GRAY TUCK, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies, do hereby declare that, as it has been made to appear to me that Onehunga-Manukau Chamber of Commerce (Incorporated) is no longer in operation, the aforesaid society is dissolved as from the date of this declaration in pursuance of section 28 of the Incorporated Societies Act, 1908.

Dated at Auckland, this 19th day of July, 1949.

L. G. TUCK, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies.

### INCORPORATED SOCIETIES ACT, 1908

DECLARATION BY AN ASSISTANT REGISTRAR DISSOLVING A SOCIETY

LEONARD GRAY TUCK, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies, do hereby declare that, as it has been made to appear to me that Ngahinepouri Amateur Sports Club (Incorporated) is no longer in operation, the aforesaid society is dissolved as from the date of this declaration in pursuance of section 28 of the Incorporated Societies Act, 1908.

Dated at Auckland, this 19th day of July, 1949.

L. G. TUCK, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies.

#### INCORPORATED SOCIETIES ACT, 1908

DECLARATION BY AN ASSISTANT REGISTRAR DISSOLVING A SOCIETY

DAFYDD STRACHAN EVANS, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies, do hereby declare that, as it has been made to appear to me that the Rangiora Male Voice Choir (Incorporated) is no longer carrying on its operations, the aforesaid society is hereby dissolved in pursuance of section 28 of the Incorporated Societies Act, 1908.

Dated at Christchurch, this 19th day of July, 1949.

D. S. EVANS, Assistant Registrar of Incorporated Societies.

# CANCELLING OF REGISTRIES OF INDUSTRIAL AND PROVIDENT SOCIETIES

NOTICE is hereby given that the registries of THE CO-OPERATIVE FUEL SOCIETY, LIMITED, and THE CANTERBURY FISHERMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY, LIMITED, have been cancelled this day pursuant to section 6 of the Industrial and Provident Societies Act, 1908, on the grounds that I have reasonable cause to believe that the societies have ceased to exist.

Given under my hand at Christchurch, this 21st day of July, 1040

D. S. EVANS, Registrar of Industrial and Provident Societies.

## TAURANGA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING AND LEVYING SPECIAL RATES

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling, the Tauranga Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of the half-yearly instalments of principal and interest in respect of the Otumoetai and Mount Maunganui Waterworks Loans Extension Loan, 1949, of £4,740, authorized to be raised by the Tauranga Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of redeeming at maturity the outstanding liability in respect of portion (£4,000) of the Mount Maunganui Waterworks Extension Loan, 1938, £5,700 and portion (£4,100) of the Otumoetai Waterworks Extension Loan, 1938, £4,600, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of eighteen sixty-fourths pence (18,64d.) in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Tauranga, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable annually on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of ten (10) years or until the loan is fully paid off."

R. B. SHEARMAN, Town Clerk.

R. B. SHEARMAN, Town Clerk.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a special meeting of the Tauranga Borough Council held on 13th July, 1949.

R. B. SHEARMAN, Town Clerk.

#### GEORGE RHODES AND SONS, LIMITED

#### IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1933, and in the matter of George Rhodes and Sons, Limited (in voluntary liquidation).

PURSUANT to section 232 of the Companies Act, 1933, notice is hereby given that the final general meeting of shareholders of the above company will be held at the office of de Mouncey and Hunter, Public Accountants, Broadway, Newmarket, Auckland, at 2 p.m., on Friday, the 12th day of August, 1949.

(1) To receive the liquidator's report and accounts showing how the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of.

(2) To consider, and if thought fit, to approve of the following

extraordinary resolution:

"That the books and papers of the company and of the liquidator shall be held by the Chairman of Directors, Mr. E. H. Rhodes, from the date of the completion of the winding-

R. D. HUNTER, Liquidator.

Newmarket, 19th July, 1949.

293

#### LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND FOR A PUBLIC WORK

NOTICE is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1928, to execute a certain public work—being the construction of streets and in connection with street-extension in the City of Lower Hutt—and for the purpose of such public work the pieces of land more particularly described in the Schedule hereto are required to be taken; and notice is hereby further given that a plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited at the offices of the Lower Hutt City Council, corner of High Street and Laings Road, Lower Hutt, and is there open for inspection; and notice is hereby further given that all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said pieces of land should, if they have any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said pieces of land, set forth the same in writing, and send such of the said pieces of land, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Lower Hutt City Council at its offices situate as aforesaid.

#### SCHEDULE

FIRST, all that piece of land situate in the City of Lower Hutt containing 37-8 perches, more or less, being part of Section 31 of the Hutt District, and all the land contained in certificate of title, Vol. 345, folio 277 (Wellington Registry).

Secondly, all that piece of land situate in the City of Lower Hutt containing 10-4 perches, more or less, being part of Section 32 of the Hutt District, and being also Lot 1 on Deposited Plan No. 6911, and all the land contained in certificate of title, Vol. 322, folio 93 (Wellington Registry). folio 93 (Wellington Registry).

Dated at Lower Hutt, this 25th day of July, 1949.

For the Lower Hutt City Council-

294

296

T. G. RICHARDSON, Town Clerk.

## THE HAWKES BAY TRANSPORT COMPANY, LIMITED

#### In Liquidation

N OTICE is hereby given that on the 16th December, 1948, the following special resolution was passed:—

"That the company be wound up voluntarily. That WILLIAM Anderson, Public Accountant, of Napier, be appointed liquidator of the company.'

W. ANDERSON, Liquidator.

P.O. Box 201, Napier.

295

## ROSE MARIE GOWNS, LIMITED

## In Liquidation

NOTICE is hereby given that a general meeting will be held in the registered offices of the company, High Street, Blenheim, at 2 p.m. on Friday, 5th August, 1949.

To receive liquidator's report of winding-up.

O. A. WEBB, Liquidator.